
Designation of DPH Sole Source Services provided by Non-Profit Contractors (S.F. Admin. Code Sect. 21.42)

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

A B C D E F G H I J K L

Change 

Descrip. 

(see Key)
Contractor Name

Hospital 

& Hospital

Support 

Services

Transitions
Primary 

Care

HIV/AIDS 

Health 

Services

Behaviorial 

Health;

Jail Health

Maternal 

and Child 

Health

Other 

SF Health 

Network

Environ-

mental 

Health

Community 

Health 

Equity & 

Promotion

Other 

Population 

Health

A FUSE Corps X (new)

C, Ch Asian Pacific Islander Wellness Center (changing 

their name to San Francisco Community Health 

Center

X (new) X X X X X X

C, Ch HealthRIGHT 360 X X (new) X X X X X X

C, Ch Huckleberry Youth Programs X (new) X

C, Ch Lavender Youth Recreation & Information Center 

(LYRIC)
X (new) X X X X

C, Ch San Francisco Unified School District X (new) X (new) X (new) X

C, Ch Westside Community Center X (new) X X X X

NC Community Music Center of San Francisco X X

NC St. Vincent de Paul Society X X

NC Alta Bates Summit Medical Center X

NC California Pacific Medical Center X X X X

NC Mills Peninsula Health Services X

NC Sierra Hospital X

D Aspiranet X

D Asthma Resource Center of San Francisco X X X

D Bay Area Community Resource Center X X

D Bayview Hunter's Point HERC X X X

D Booker T. Washington Community Services 

Center
X

D California Institute of Integral Studies X X

D Chinese Hospital-Excelsior Health Services X

D Community Initiatives X X X

D Families First X

D Fred Finch Youth Center X

D Hamilton Family Center X

D Institute on Aging X

D Lincoln Child Center X

D Metropolitan Community Foundation X

D Mission Economic Development Council X

D Rise Institute X

D SAGE Project X

D San Francisco Bicycle Coalition X X

D San Francisco Center for Psychoanalysis X

D San Francisco Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual 

and Transgender Community Center
X X

D St. Helena Hospital X

D Stop AIDS Project X X X

D Tenderloin Housing Clinic X

C A Better Way X

C Adolescent Treatment Centers dba Thunder Road
X

C AGUILAS, Inc. X X X

C AIDS Emergency Fund X X

C AIDS Legal Referral Panel 

of the San Francisco Bay Area
X X X

C Aldea Children and Family Services X

C Alternative Family Services, Inc. X X

Additions

Current Contractors, Requesting Change in Service Designation

Not Current Contractors, Requesting to Remain on List

On FY17-18 List, Proposing to Delete from FY18-19 List

Current Contractors, Requesting to Remain on List

C = Current Contractor; NC = Not Current Contractor, keep on list; D = Delete; Ch = Change in service designation Page 1 of 3



Designation of DPH Sole Source Services provided by Non-Profit Contractors (S.F. Admin. Code Sect. 21.42)

1

A B C D E F G H I J K L

Change 

Descrip. 

(see Key)
Contractor Name

Hospital 

& Hospital

Support 

Services

Transitions
Primary 

Care

HIV/AIDS 

Health 

Services

Behaviorial 

Health;

Jail Health

Maternal 

and Child 

Health

Other 

SF Health 

Network

Environ-

mental 

Health

Community 

Health 

Equity & 

Promotion

Other 

Population 

Health

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

75

76

77

78

79

80

81

83

84

85

86

87

88

89

90

91

92

93

94

95

96

97

98

99

100

C APA Family Support Services X X X

C BAART Behavioral Health Services X X X X

C BAART Community Healthcare (BCH) X X X X

C Baker Places X X X X X X

C Bay Area Air Quality Management District X

C Bayview Hunter's Point - YMCA X X X

C Bayview Hunter's Point Foundation for Community 

Improvement, Inc.
X X X X X X

C Boys and Girls Clubs of San Francisco X

C Catholic Charities CYO X X X X X X

C Center for Open Recovery (formerly National 

Council on Alcoholism and other Drug Addictions, 

Bay Area)

X

C Center on Juvenile and Criminal Justice X

C Center to Promote Healthcare Access dba 

Social Interest Solutions
X X

C Central American Rewource Center (CARCEN) X X X

C Central City Hospitality House X

C Children's Council of San Francisco X

C City College of San Francisco X X X

C Community Awareness and Treatment Services X X X X X X

C Community Housing Partnership X

C Community Youth Center San Francisco X X

C Conard House X X

C Curry Senior Center X X X

C Dignity Health/St. Mary's Medical Center X X X X X X

C Dolores Street Community Center X X X X X

C Edgewood Center for Children and Families X X

C Eldergivers X

C Episcopal Community Services of San Francisco
X X X

C Family Service Agency of San Francisco X X X X X

C Fort Help, LLC X

C Friendship House Association of American 

Indians of San Francisco
X

C Glide Foundation X X X X X

C Harm Reduction Coalition X X X X

C Heluna Health  (dba PHFE) X X X X X X

C Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation X X X X X X

C Homeless Children's Network X X

C Homeless Prenatal Program X X

C Horizons Unlimited of San Francisco X

C Hyde Street Community Services X X

C Instituto Familiar de la Raza X X X X X X

C International Institute of the Bay Area X X

C Japanese Community Youth Council X

C Jelani House X

C Jewish Family and Children's Services X X

C John Muir Behavioral Health Center X

C Larkin Street Youth Center X X X X X X X

C Latino Commission X X X X

C Livable City X X

C Lutheran Social Services of Northern California X X X X X

C Maitri AIDS Hospice X X X

C Mental Health Association of SF X

C = Current Contractor; NC = Not Current Contractor, keep on list; D = Delete; Ch = Change in service designation Page 2 of 3



Designation of DPH Sole Source Services provided by Non-Profit Contractors (S.F. Admin. Code Sect. 21.42)

1

A B C D E F G H I J K L

Change 

Descrip. 

(see Key)
Contractor Name

Hospital 

& Hospital

Support 

Services

Transitions
Primary 

Care

HIV/AIDS 

Health 

Services

Behaviorial 

Health;

Jail Health

Maternal 

and Child 

Health

Other 

SF Health 

Network

Environ-

mental 

Health

Community 

Health 

Equity & 

Promotion

Other 

Population 

Health

101

102

103

104

105

106

107

108

109

110

111

112

113

114

115

116

117

118

119

120

121

122

123

124

125

126

127

128

129

130

131

132

133

134

135

136

137

138

139

140

141

C Mission Council on Alcohol Abuse 

for the Spanish-Speaking
X

C Mission Neighborhood Health Center X X X X X

C Mt. St. Joseph-St. Elizabeth's 

Center for Families in Recovery
X

C NAMI San Francisco X

C Native American Health Center X X X X

C NICOS Chinese Health Coalition X X

C North East Medical Services X X

C Oakes Children's Center X

C Positive Resource Center X X X X X

C Progress Foundation X

C Project Open Hand X X X X

C Rafiki Coalition for Health and Wellness X X X X X

C Regents of the University of California X X X X X X X X X

C Richmond Area Multi Services X X X X

C Safe and Sound (formerly San Francisco Child 

Abuse Prevention Center)
X

C Saint Francis Memorial Hospital X

C The Salvation Army A California Corp X X X X X X X

C Samuel Merritt College X

C San Francisco AIDS Foundation X X X X X

C San Francisco Community Clinic Consortium X X X X

C San Francisco Community Health Authority X

C San Francisco Food Bank X X X X

C San Francisco Mental Health and Education Fund
X

C San Francisco Public Health Foundation X X X X X X X X X

C San Francisco Study Center X X X X X

C San Francisco Suicide Prevention X X X X

C San Francisco Unified School District X X X X

C Self Help For the Elderly X

C Seneca Center X X

C Shanti Project X X X X X X X

C Special Services for Groups X

C St. James Infirmary X X X X

C St. Vincent School for Boys X

C Swords to Plowshares X

C The Justice & Diversity Center of The Bar 

Association of 

San Francisco

X X

C Tides Center X X X X X X

C Unity Care Group, Inc. X

C Victor Treatment Centers X

C West Coast Children's X

C YMCA of San Francisco X X X X X

C Youth Leadership Institute X X X

C = Current Contractor; NC = Not Current Contractor, keep on list; D = Delete; Ch = Change in service designation Page 3 of 3


