	٨	В	С	D	Е	F F	G	Н	ı	J	К	L
\vdash	A Change	ם	Hospital	U	E						Community	_
	Descrip.		& Hospital		Primary	HIV/AIDS	Behaviorial	Maternal	Other	Environ-	Health	Other
		Contractor Name	Support	Transitions	Care	Health	Health;	and Child	SF Health	mental	Equity &	Population
1	(see Key)		Services		Care	Services	Jail Health	Health	Network	Health	Promotion	Health
<u> </u>	Additions		Services				<u> </u>				Promotion	
-						1			V (2211)		ı	I
3		FUSE Corps							X (new)			
4		ontractors, Requesting Change in Service Desig	nation	1		1			Γ		T	Γ
_		Asian Pacific Islander Wellness Center (changing			X (new)	X	X		X	X	X	X
5		their name to San Francisco Community Health		V		V	V	V	V		V	V
<u>6</u> 7		HealthRIGHT 360 Huckleberry Youth Programs		Х	X (new) X (new)	X	X	Х	Х		Х	Х
-	C, Ch	Lavender Youth Recreation & Information Center			∧ (new)		^					
8		(LYRIC)			X (new)	X			X		X	X
9		San Francisco Unified School District			X (new)			X (new)	X (new)			Х
10		Westside Community Center			X (new)	Х	Х	7. (1.011)	X		Х	
		nt Contractors, Requesting to Remain on List			(- /	l			I.		L	I.
12		Community Music Center of San Francisco	Х			1			Х			
13		St. Vincent de Paul Society	- •	Х		1	Х					
14		Alta Bates Summit Medical Center		-			X					
15	NC	California Pacific Medical Center				Х	X		Х			Х
16	NC	Mills Peninsula Health Services					Х					
17	NC	Sierra Hospital					X					
18	On FY17-1	18 List, Proposing to Delete from FY18-19 List										
19	D	Aspiranet					X					
20	D	Asthma Resource Center of San Francisco					Х			X		Х
21		Bay Area Community Resource Center									X	X
22		Bayview Hunter's Point HERC		X					X			X
		Booker T. Washington Community Services										X
23		Center										
24		California Institute of Integral Studies					Х					Х
25		Chinese Hospital-Excelsior Health Services							X	V		V
26 27		Community Initiatives Families First					Х		^	Х		Х
28	D	Fred Finch Youth Center					X					
29	D	Hamilton Family Center					X					
30	D	Institute on Aging					X					
32		Lincoln Child Center					X					
33	D	Metropolitan Community Foundation									Х	
34	D	Mission Economic Development Council								Х		
35		Rise Institute					X					
36		SAGE Project				ļ	Х					
37	D	San Francisco Bicycle Coalition				ļ	ļ.,,			Х		Х
38		San Francisco Center for Psychoanalysis				ļ	Х					
		San Francisco Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual				Х					X	
39 40		and Transgender Community Center St. Helena Hospital										
41		Stop AIDS Project				X	Х		X		X	
42		Tenderloin Housing Clinic		X		^			^		^	
		ontractors, Requesting to Remain on List				1			l		L	I
44		A Better Way				1	X					
		Adolescent Treatment Centers dba Thunder Road				 						
45	5	A COLOCOOK Trodumont Conters and Tridinger Road				1	X					
46	С	AGUILAS, Inc.				X	†				Х	Х
47		AIDS Emergency Fund				X			Х		1	
	С	AIDS Legal Referral Panel									V	V
48		of the San Francisco Bay Area				X	<u> </u>				Х	Х
49	С	Aldea Children and Family Services					Х					
50	С	Alternative Family Services, Inc.					X	X				

	Α	В	С	D	Е	F	G	Н	1 1	J	К	L
1	Change Descrip. (see Key)	Contractor Name	Hospital & Hospital Support Services	Transitions	Primary Care	HIV/AIDS Health Services	Behaviorial Health; Jail Health	Maternal and Child Health	Other SF Health Network	Environ- mental Health	Community Health Equity & Promotion	Other Population Health
51	С	APA Family Support Services	00: 1:000		Х				Х		110111011011	Х
52		BAART Behavioral Health Services			X		Х		,		Х	X
53		BAART Community Healthcare (BCH)			Х		Х				Х	Х
54		Baker Places		Х		Х	Х		Х		Х	Х
55		Bay Area Air Quality Management District										X
56		Bayview Hunter's Point - YMCA					Х		Х			X
		Bayview Hunter's Point Foundation for Community										
57		Improvement, Inc.		X		X	Х		Х		Х	Х
58		Boys and Girls Clubs of San Francisco					Х					
59		Catholic Charities CYO		Х		Х	X		Х		Х	Х
60	С	Center for Open Recovery (formerly National Council on Alcoholism and other Drug Addictions, Bay Area)					X					
61	С	Center on Juvenile and Criminal Justice					X					
	С	Center to Promote Healthcare Access dba							Х			Х
62		Social Interest Solutions										
63		Central American Rewource Center (CARCEN)			X				Х			X
64		Central City Hospitality House					X					
65		Children's Council of San Francisco					X					
66	С	City College of San Francisco					X				X	X
67	С	Community Awareness and Treatment Services		X		X	X		X		X	X
68	С	Community Housing Partnership					X					
69	С	Community Youth Center San Francisco					X	X				
70		Conard House		X			X					
71		Curry Senior Center		X	X		X					
72		Dignity Health/St. Mary's Medical Center			X	X	X		X		X	X
73		Dolores Street Community Center		X		X			X		X	X
74	С	Edgewood Center for Children and Families					X	X				
75	С	Eldergivers	X									
76		Episcopal Community Services of San Francisco	V	X		V	X	V	Х			V
77	C	Family Service Agency of San Francisco	Х			Х	X	Х				X
78	C	Fort Help, LLC Friendship House Association of American Indians of San Francisco					X					
79 80	С	Glide Foundation		Х		Х			Х		Х	Х
81		Harm Reduction Coalition		^		X	X		^		X	X
83		Heluna Health (dba PHFE)				X	X		X	X	X	X
84		Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation				X	X		X	X	X	X
85		Homeless Children's Network		Х			X			^	^	
86		Homeless Prenatal Program		^			X	X				
87		Horizons Unlimited of San Francisco					X	^				
88		Hyde Street Community Services					X	Х				
89		Instituto Familiar de la Raza				Х	X	X	Х		X	Х
90		International Institute of the Bay Area							_^_		x	X
91	C	Japanese Community Youth Council					Х					_^_
92	C	Jelani House					X					
93	C	Jewish Family and Children's Services					X	Х				
94	C	John Muir Behavioral Health Center					X					
95	C	Larkin Street Youth Center		Х		Х	X	Х	Х		Х	Х
96		Latino Commission		^		X	X		_^_		X	X
97		Livable City									X	X
98		Lutheran Social Services of Northern California		Х		Х			Х		X	X
99		Maitri AIDS Hospice		^		X			X			X
100		Mental Health Association of SF				_^_	Х					_^_
.00				ı		ı	. ^	l	1		1	

	Α	В	С	D	Е	F	G	Н	ı	J	K	L
1	Change Descrip. (see Key)	Contractor Name	Hospital & Hospital Support Services	Transitions	Primary Care	HIV/AIDS Health Services	Behaviorial Health; Jail Health	Maternal and Child Health	Other SF Health Network	Environ- mental Health	Community Health Equity & Promotion	Other Population Health
404	С	Mission Council on Alcohol Abuse					X					
101		for the Spanish-Speaking									.,	
102		Mission Neighborhood Health Center			Х	Х			Х		Х	Х
		Mt. St. Joseph-St. Elizabeth's					X					
103		Center for Families in Recovery										
104		NAMI San Francisco					Х				.,	
105	С	Native American Health Center				Х			Х		X	Х
106		NICOS Chinese Health Coalition			Х		X					
107	С	North East Medical Services	X		X							
108	С	Oakes Children's Center					X					
109		Positive Resource Center				X	X		X		X	X
110		Progress Foundation					X					
111	С	Project Open Hand				X			X		X	X
112		Rafiki Coalition for Health and Wellness		X		X			X		X	X
113		Regents of the University of California	X	X	X	X	X		Х	X	X	X
114		Richmond Area Multi Services	X	X			X		X			
115		Safe and Sound (formerly San Francisco Child Abuse Prevention Center)					Х					
116	С	Saint Francis Memorial Hospital	X									
117	С	The Salvation Army A California Corp		Х		X	Х	Х	X		Х	X
118	С	Samuel Merritt College	X									
119	С	San Francisco AIDS Foundation		Х		X			X		Х	X
120	С	San Francisco Community Clinic Consortium	X		Х	X			X			
121	С	San Francisco Community Health Authority							Х			
122	С	San Francisco Food Bank				X			Х		X	X
123		San Francisco Mental Health and Education Fund					Х					
124	С	San Francisco Public Health Foundation		Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х
125	С	San Francisco Study Center				Х	Х			Х	Х	Х
126	С	San Francisco Suicide Prevention				Х	Х				Х	Х
127		San Francisco Unified School District			X			Х	Х			Х
128		Self Help For the Elderly		Х								
129	C	Seneca Center					Х	Х				
130		Shanti Project	Х		Х	Х	X		Х		Х	Х
131		Special Services for Groups					X					
132		St. James Infirmary				Х	X				Х	Х
133		St. Vincent School for Boys		1		, ,	X		1		, ,	1
134	Č	Swords to Plowshares					X					
	C	The Justice & Diversity Center of The Bar							1			1
135		Association of					Х	Х				
136	С	Tides Center		Х	X		X		Х		X	Х
137		Unity Care Group, Inc.					X					
138		Victor Treatment Centers					X					
139		West Coast Children's					X					
140		YMCA of San Francisco		X			X	X			X	X
141	С	Youth Leadership Institute					X			X		X